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 Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds released by the Ministry for State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) during the last five years, district and State-wise;

(b) the number of AYUSH hospitals and AYUSH dispensaries supported by the Ministry during the last five years, district and State-wise;

(c) the number of AYUSH villages supported by the Ministry during that period, district and State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


 (a) Ministry of Ayush is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments. Under NAM, as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) during the last five years consolidated amount of Rs. 276529.87 Lakhs   has been released as financial

assistance to them for different activities and overall promotion of Ayush systems as per the provision of NAM guidelines. However, under NAM, there is no provision of district-wise release of funds. The State /UT-wise status of released grant-in-aid during last five years is furnished at Annexure-I.

(b) Under NAM, as per the proposals submitted by State/UT Governments through their SAAPs, Ministry of Ayush has approved 145 Integrated Ayush Hospitals (IAHs) for establishment during last five years. The State and district-wise status of approved IAHs is furnished at Annexure-II. Further, existing Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries have also been supported under the activities of supply of medicines & upgradation of Ayush hospitals/dispensaries during the last five years as per the proposals received from States/UTs through SAAPs.


(c) Ayush Gram is a concept wherein villages will be selected for adoption of principles and practice of Ayush way of life and interventions of health care. As per NAM guideline, there is a provision of financial assistance of Rs. 3.0 lakhs per unit covering 2000-3000 population in 2-3 villages in a block. As per the proposals recieved by the States/UTs through SAAPs, 699 number of Ayush Gram units has been supported under Ayush Gram in the country during last five years but district-wise data is not being maintained in the Ministry. The State/UT-wise status of approved Ayush grams is furnished at Annexure -III.
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Annexure-I

State/UT wise status of Grant-in-aid released under NAM during last five years

(Rs. In Lakh)

S.No. Name of States/UTs GIA released

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1462.96

2 Andhra Pradesh 2286.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2830.35

4 Assam 7071.21

5 Bihar 6024.97

6 Chandigarh 706.73

7 Chhattisgarh 5683.80

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu 472.30

9 Delhi 0.00

10 Goa 1174.22

11 Gujarat 7810.67

12 Haryana 10228.09

13 Himachal Pradesh 11335.43

14 Jammu & Kashmir 17852.84

15 Jharkhand 12975.07

16 Karnataka 12543.17

17 Kerala 17420.74

18 Lakshadweep 959.08

19 Madhya Pradesh 20580.18

20 Maharashtra 6544.18

21 Manipur 3371.84

22 Mizoram 2291.45

23 Meghalaya 3725.40

24 Nagaland 3950.49

25 Odisha 2518.12

26 Puducherry 1307.39

27 Punjab 1882.39

28 Rajasthan 11184.51

29 Sikkim 1898.76

30 Tamil Nadu 14023.21

31 Telangana 5291.60

32 Tripura 2006.68

33 Uttar Pradesh 58963.46

34 Uttarakhand 9194.48

35 West Bengal 8651.10

36 Ladakh 307.04

  TOTAL 276529.87


Annexure-II

State and district-wise status of approved Integrated Ayush Hospitals during last five

years under NAM


S.No. State/UT District Bedded

1. 1

.

Andaman & Nicobar

Island
South Andaman 50

2.  Andhra Pradesh
Kakinada 50

Visakhapatnam 50

3. Arunachal Pradesh

West Kameng 50

Lower Siang 50

 Upper Siang 10

East Kameng 10

Lower Subansiri 10

4.  Assam

Goalpara 50

Majuli 50

Kokrajhar 50

Baksa 50

Morigaon 50

Nagaon 50

KarbiAnglong  30

Bajali 10

5.  Bihar Patna 50

6. Chandigarh Chandigarh 50

7.  Chhattisgarh

Janjgir-Champa 10

Mahasamund 10

Korea 10

Korba 10

Uttar BastarKanker 10

Narayanpur 10

Bijapur 10

DakshinBastarDantewada 10

Balod 30

8.
Dadra Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu
Dadra and Nagar Havel 50

9.  Goa
North Goa 50

South Goa 50

10. Gujarat Surat 50

11. Haryana Hisar 50

12. Himachal Pradesh Kullu 50

13. Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar 50

Kupwara 50

Kathua 50

Kulgam 50

Samba 50

 Baramulla 10

14.  Jharkhand
Ranchi 50

Gumla 10


Bokaro 10

Deoghar 10

Palamu 10

Dumka 10

East Singhbum 50

15.  Karnataka

Gadag 50

Dakshina Kannada 50

Shivamogga 10

16.  Kerala

Thrissur 50

Kannur 50

Pathanamthitta 10

Palakkad 50

Kollam 30

Wayanad 30

Idukki 30

Pathanamthitta 30

Thiruvanthapuram 50

Thiruvanthapuram 50

17. Lakshadweep Lakshadweep 30

18.  Maharashtra

Nandurbar 30

Sindhudurg 30

Pune 30

Osmanabad 50

Ahmednagar 30

Jalgaon 30

Jalna 50

Thane 50

Nagpur 50

19.  Manipur

Tengnoupal 50

Churachandpur 50

Imphal East  50

Chandel 10

Jiribam 10

Kangpokpi 10

Bishnupur 10

Noney 10

Thoubal 10

Senapati 10

20. Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 50

Indore 50

Narsinghpur 50

Anuppur 50

Khargone 50

Balaghat 50

Sehore 50

Guna 50

Panna 50

Bhind 50


Barwani 30

21.  Meghalaya

East Khasi Hills 50

RiBhoi 50

West Jaintia Hills 30

22.  Mizoram
Aizwal 50

Saitual 10

23.  Nagaland

Noklak 30

 Kohima 50

Mokokchung 50

Longleng 30

Kiphire 30

Mon 30

Zunheboto 30

24.  Odisha
Dhenkanal 50

Balasore 50

25.  Puducherry
Puducherry 50

Yanam 50

26.  Rajasthan

Sikar 50

Sawaimadhopur 50

Bharatpur 50

27.  Sikkim
Gyalshing 50

Gangtok 30

28.  Tamil Nadu
Namakkal 50

Chennai 50

29.  Telangana

Siddipet 50

Vikarabad 50

JayashankarBhupalapally 50

30.  Tripura
West Tripura 50

South Tripura 50

31.  Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur 30

Kaushambi 50

Sonbhadra 50

Jalaun 50

SantKabir Nagar 50

Saharanpur  50

Deoria 50

Lalitpur 50

Amethi 50

Kanpur Dehat 50

Ballia 50

Raebareli 50

Baghpat 50

Fatehpur 50

Shrawasti 50

Unnao 50

Hardoi 50

Gorakhpur 50

Sambhal 50


Mirzapur 50

32.  Uttarakhand

TehriGarhwal 50

Champawat 50

PauriGarhwal 50

Haridwar 10

Nainatal 10

Haridwar 50

33. West Bengal PaschimMedinipur 50


Annexure III

State/UT- wise status of supported villages under Ayush Gram concept during the last

five years

Sr.No. States/UTs Total

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7

2 Andhra Pradesh 13

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2

4 Assam 4

5 Bihar 10

6 Chandigarh 0

7 Chhattisgarh 0

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli Daman & Diu 13

9 Delhi 0

10 Goa 10

11 Gujarat 110

12 Haryana 22

13 Himachal Pradesh 0

14 Jammu & Kashmir 20

15 Jharkhand 97

16 Karnataka 0

17 Kerala 64

18 Lakshadweep 6

19 Madhya Pradesh 201

20 Maharashtra 9

21 Manipur 2

22 Meghalaya 35

23 Mizoram 7

24 Nagaland 2

25 Odisha 7

26 Puducherry 0

27 Punjab 0

28 Rajasthan 5

29 Sikkim 0

30 Tamil nadu 0

31 Telangana 10

32 Tripura 1

33 Uttar Pradesh 25

34 Uttrakhand 0

35 West Bengal 8

36 Ladakh 9

  Total 699

